
 
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 
DATE: SEPTEMBER 20, 2021 NEW BUSINESS 
 
SUBJECT: JAMES NEUHOFF, OWNER FOR A MAJOR ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 

APPLICATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 5,280-SQUARE FOOT 
SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSE ON A HILLSIDE LOT LOCATED AT 2336 
WINTER SUN DRIVE, ZONE ESA-SP PLANNING AREA 4, LOT 7, 
DESERT PALISADES SPECIFIC PLAN, SECTION 3 (CASE 3.4279 MAJ). 
(GM) 

 
FROM: Development Services Department – Planning Division 
 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

 
This is a request for approval of a single-family residence of 5,280-square feet on a 
19,737-square foot lot within the Desert Palisades Specific Plan (DPSP).  The Desert 
Palisades Specific Plan was adopted by the City Council on January 5, 2011 (Case 
5.1154 SP).   This project is required to be evaluated for consistency against the following 
guidelines and standards: 
 

• Section 93.13.00 of the Zoning Code (Hillside Development). 
• Section 94.04 of the Zoning Code (Architectural Review). 
• Section III “Development Standards” (page 58), Section V “Architecture & Site 

Design Guidelines” (page 70), and Section VI “Landscaping Guidelines of the 
DPSP” (page 96).   

• Section 92.21.1.05 of the Zoning Code (Design Guidelines for the ESA-SP zone) 
including mandatory standards in Part “D” and findings outlined in Part “I”.   

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Architectural Review Committee approve the application subject to the attached 
conditions. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Related Relevant City Actions 

01/05/2011 The City Council approved the Desert Palisades Specific Plan and 
certified the Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the project. IC____l_l ----~1 
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Related Relevant City Actions 

01/07/2015 
The City Council approved an addendum to the previously-certified 
EIR to extend the time frame in which grading activities could occur 
from December 31st to January 31st. 

 
Neighborhood Meeting/Neighborhood Notice 

08/30/2021 
Notice mailed by staff to adjacent property owners notifying that the 
subject application had been filed with the Planning Division, in 
accordance with 93.13.00 of the Zoning Code. 

09/09/2021 
Notice mailed by staff to adjacent property owners notifying that the 
subject project would be reviewed by the Architectural Review 
Committee on September 20, 2021. 

09/16/2021 
The surrounding neighborhood organizations within a mile of the site 
were sent notice that the proposed project would be reviewed by the 
Architectural Review Committee on September 20, 2021. 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
Site Area 
Lot Area 19,737-square feet 

 
General Plan and Zoning Designations 
General Plan Designation Permitted Density Compliance 
Special Policy Area 1/40 DU/AC Y – Desert Palisades  
Zoning Designation 
ESA-SP 

 
PSZC Section 94.04.00(E)(13) requires that the proposed application be consistent with 
any adopted Specific Plan or Planned Development District Design Standards: 
Applicable Specific Plan Area or Design Standards Compliance 
Desert Palisades Specific Plan Y  

 
Development Standards: 
Pursuant to PSZC Section 92.01.03, the following development standards apply: 
Standard Required/ 

Allowed Provided Compliance 

Min. Setbacks    
• Front 25 Feet 25 Feet Y  
• Side (east) 10 Feet 10 Feet + 7’-6” no 

build easement 
Y  

• Side (west) 10 Feet 10 Feet Y  
• Rear 15 Feet 15 Feet Y  

Max. Lot Coverage 35% 25.5% Y  
Max. Building Height 18 Feet 17’-11” Feet Y  

I 

I I 
I I 
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Standard Required/ 

Allowed Provided Compliance 

Parking 2 spaces 
(covered) 2 spaces Y  

 
Hillside Review Criteria: 
PSZC Section 93.13.00(B)(4) requires that architectural review of hillside development 
shall consider the following criteria: 
 Guidelines [PSZC 93.13.00(B)(4)(a)] Compliance 
1. Rock and soil exposure; Y  
 Proposed dwelling sits on top of the native terrain on a semi-

graded lot that was used as a staging area for construction of the 
development. The construction of the house on the rocky site will 
limit disturbance as much as possible and there will be no 
disturbance of the “no-build” easement and will stay in its 
naturalized appearance. 
 

 

2. Size of building pad; Y  
 The footprint is minimal, keeping the area of the site disturbance 

minimum. Conforms to DPSP standards for non-mass grading. 
 

 

3. Design considerations, such as supporting stilts, colors and 
building arrangement; Y  

 The proposed home is contemporary/modern in its aesthetic and 
proposed colors and materials harmonious with the site. 
 

 

4. Screening of parking areas; Y  
 The 2-car garage door will be subterranean placed underneath the 

main house structure with garage door not visible from the street. 
   

 

5. Landscaping plans; Y  
 The landscape plan will cause minimal disturbance of the site 

where new landscape material is proposed. The landscape plan 
submitted includes the planting of Palo Verde, and Ironwood 
trees; shrubs such as Brittle Bush and Creosote; succulents such 
as agave, and cactus including barrel cactus. 
 

 

6. Continuity with surrounding development; Y  
 Proposed house is similar in design to others currently built and 

under construction in DP. 
 

 

7. Sensitivity to existing view corridors. Y  
 Views are preserved and directed, building and landscape sited to 

not block views from adjacent parcels.  
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Conclusion:  The project is consistent with the architectural guidelines of Zoning Code 
Section 93.13.00. (“Hillside Development”).     
 
Architectural Review Criteria and Findings: 
PSZC Section 94.04.00(E) requires the approval authority to evaluate the application and 
make findings for conformance to the following criteria: 
 Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.04.00(E)] Compliance 
1. The architectural treatment is consistent on all four sides of the 

proposed building(s), unless otherwise approved by the ARC; Y  

 The home is appropriately sited on the lot with the outdoor living 
areas oriented along the west side of the home taking advantage 
of views and solar angles and will be finished on all sides. 
 

 

2. The design of accessory structures, such as carports, cabanas, 
and similar accessory structures, shall be consistent with the form, 
materials and colors of the principal building(s), unless otherwise 
approved by the ARC; 

Y  

 There are no accessory structures proposed. 
  

3. The façade elements and fenestration are composed in a 
harmonious manner; Y  

 The proposed home is contemporary/modern in its aesthetic and 
proposed colors and materials harmonious with the site. 
 

 

4. The proposed materials are consistent with the context of the site, 
adjacent buildings, and the desert environment; Y  

 Building materials suitable for harsh desert climate and conforming 
to the architectural guidelines of the DPSP are proposed. 
 

 

5. The proposed color scheme is appropriate to the desert 
environment and consistent with the site context; Y  

 Materials and colors proposed (steel, glass, concrete, tongue and 
groove vertical siding, porcelain tiles, and dark bronze window 
frames) are durable and appropriate for a harsh desert climate. 
 

 

6. Shading devices and sun control elements, excluding landscape 
materials, are provided to address environmental conditions and 
solar orientation; 

Y  

 Multiple wide roof overhangs, and eaves, provide solar control 
and interest for the building architecture.   
 

 

7. The proposed landscape plan is consistent with the requirements 
of PSMC Chapter 8.60; Y  
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 Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.04.00(E)] Compliance 
 The site is proposed in a naturalized form, with limited disturbance 

to the existing terrain.  The “no-build” easement on the east 
property line will be maintained as well as an open space area to 
the west.  Any new plants will meet the planting requirements for 
the DPSP for plant type and species. 
 

 

8. The proposed landscape plan is consistent with all applicable 
zoning requirements, including any streetscape requirements, 
landscape buffer requirements, and screening requirements; 

Y  

 Where new landscape material is proposed, the landscape plan 
submitted includes the planting of Palo Verde, and Ironwood trees; 
shrubs such as Brittle Bush and Creosote; succulents such as 
agave, and cactus including barrel cactus. 
 

 

9. The shading for pedestrian facilities on the subject site or abutting 
public right(s)-of-way is adequate; N/A 

 There are no public sidewalks or pathways present on Lot 7.  
  

10. The proposed lighting plan is consistent with the requirements of 
PSZC Section 93.21.00, and the proposed lighting will not 
materially impact adjacent properties; 

Y 

 Exterior lighting is shielded and proposed in low levels of 
brightness. 
 

 

11. Appropriateness of signage locations and dimensions relative to 
the building façade(s), or appropriateness of the site location for 
any freestanding signage, as may be warranted for the 
development type; 

N/A 

 No signage proposed. 
  

12. Screening is provided for mechanical equipment and service 
yards, so as to screen such facilities from view from public rights-
of-way and abutting properties; 

Y  

 All mechanical equipment will be placed in a dedicated room 
located in the basement portion of the house and will not be visible 
from the street.  
 

 

13. The proposed application is consistent with any adopted design 
standards of an applicable specific plan, planned development 
district, or other applicable adopted design standards and 
regulations. 

Y  
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 Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.04.00(E)] Compliance 
 The proposed dwelling demonstrates an integrated solution to the 

challenges inherent with construction in an environmentally 
sensitive area.  The project is comprehensive in its coordination of 
materials, landscape, color, massing and an overall design 
sensitive to the unique characteristics of the site.   

 

 
Furthermore; Sections V (“Architecture ad Site Design”) and VI (“Landscaping 
Guidelines”); and Design Standards of PSZC Section 92.21.1.05 (“Findings Required for 
Approval”) have been found to be consistent with the Desert Palisades Specific Plan. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 
 
The proposed development is considered a “project” pursuant to the terms of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), and the City Council approved the Desert 
Palisades Specific Plan and certified the Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the 
project on January 5, 2011.  The proposed single-family home is consistent with the 
findings of the approved EIR.    
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The project proposes good integration of the structure, terraces, and other elements into 
the natural features of the site with minimal disturbance to terrain and vegetation.  Where 
disturbance is unavoidable, appropriate site restoration techniques are proposed.  Full 
integration of the proposed dwelling into the natural characteristics of the site has been 
achieved to the greatest extent possible.  The proposed dwelling is consistent with the 
design guidelines of the DPSP with respect to low roof lines, terraced building pads, 
minimal cut and fill and thoughtful solutions to integrate the home into the site and Staff 
recommends approval. As demonstrated in the staff report, the Project conforms to the 
Architectural Guidelines of PSZC Sections 93.13.00 (“hillside development”) and 
94.04.00 (“architectural review”); the Architecture, Landscaping and Design Guidelines of 
Desert Palisades Specific Plan Sections V (“Architecture ad Site Design”) and VI 
(“Landscaping Guidelines”); and Design Standards of PSZC Section 92.21.1.05 
(“Findings Required for Approval”). 
 
PREPARED BY: Glenn Mlaker, AICP – Associate Planner 
REVIEWED BY: David Newell, AICP – Assistant Planning Director 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Vicinity Map 
2. Draft Resolution 
3. Conditions of Approval 
4. Justification Letter 
5. Site Photos 
6. Exhibit Package 





RESOLUTION NO. ______ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 
COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, 
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A MAJOR ARCHITECTURAL 
APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A 5,280-SQUARE 
FOOT SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE ON A HILLSIDE LOT 
LOCATED AT 2336 WINTER SUN DRIVE (CASE 3.4279 MAJ / 
ZONE ESA-SP – PLANNING AREA 4, LOT 7, DESERT 
PALISADES SPECIFIC PLAN). 

 
THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE FINDS AND DETERMINES AS FOLLOWS: 
 
A. James Neuhoff, Owner (“Applicant”) filed an application with the City, pursuant to the 
Desert Palisades Specific Plan, and Palm Springs Zoning Code (PSZC) Sections 94.04.00 
(architectural review) and 93.13.00 (hillside development) of the Palm Springs Zoning Code, 
for construction of a 5,280-square foot single family residence located at 2336 Winter Sun 
Drive (“the Project”). 
 
B. On April 8, 2021, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2042, amending Section 
94.04.00 of the PSZC to reassign review of Major Architectural Review (MAJ) applications 
from the City’s Planning Commission to the City’s Architectural Review Committee.    
 
B. On September 9, 2021, City staff notified the owners of properties immediately adjacent 
to the Project site of the scheduling of an Architectural Review Committee meeting to consider 
the subject application, pursuant to PSZC 93.13.00 (B,1,c).   
 
C. On September 20, 2021, the City’s Architectural Review Committee held a public 
meeting in accordance with applicable public law.  At said meeting, the Architectural Review 
Committee carefully reviewed and considered all of the evidence presented in connection with 
the Project, including, but not limited to, the staff report, and all written and oral testimony 
presented. 
 
THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE RESOLVES: 
 
Section 1:  The proposed single-family residence is considered a project pursuant to the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The Architectural Review Committee has 
evaluated the Project pursuant to CEQA and determined it to be Categorically Exempt from 
further analysis under CEQA Guidelines Section 15303(a) (Class 3, New Construction or 
Conversion of Small Structures).  
 
Section 2: As demonstrated in the staff report, the Project conforms to the Architectural 
Guidelines of PSZC Sections 93.13.00 (“hillside development”) and 94.04.00 (“architectural 
review”); the Architecture, Landscaping and Design Guidelines of Desert Palisades Specific 
Plan Sections V (“Architecture ad Site Design”) and VI (“Landscaping Guidelines”); and Design 
Standards of PSZC Section 92.21.1.05 (“Findings Required for Approval”) 



Architectural Review Committee Resolution No. ____    September 20, 2021 
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Section 3:  Based upon the foregoing, the Architectural Review Committee hereby approves 
Case 3.4279 MAJ, for the construction of a 5,280 square foot single family residence on a 
hillside lot located at 2336 Winter Sun Drive, subject to the conditions of approval attached 
herein as Exhibit A. 
 
ADOPTED this 20th day of September, 2021. 
 
AYES:  
NOES: 
ABSENT:  
 
ATTEST:                                    CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA 
 
 
 
______________________________________   
David Newell, AICP 
Assistant Planning Director 

















LOT 7  |   DESERT PALISADES  |  2336 WINTER SUN DRIVE  |  PALM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA



RENDERING | ONE



RENDERING | TWO



RENDERING | THREE



RENDERING | FIVE



COLOR AND MATERIAL SAMPLE BOARD

TONGUE & GROOVE HEMLOCK SOFFITASPYRE DESIGN ARTISAN V-RUSTIC SIDING BY HADIE-
PANEL - PAINTED BENJAMIN MOORE “WROUGHT 

IRON” 2124-10

MONUMENTAL ALL-ALUMINUM DOORS AND 
WINDOWS AND FASCIA IN DARK BRONZE WITH MATTE 

BLACK METAL ACCENTS AT FASCIA + GUTTERS

1X4 BOARD-FORMED CONCRETE SBS 2-PLY GRANULAR ROOF 
MEMBRANE BY SOPREMA IN 

“TAN”
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DWA LANDSCAPE APPROVAL
These plans have been reviewed by the Desert Water Agency in
accordance with California Governemnt Code, Section 65591 et
seq. requiring efficient landscape and irrigation design in
cooperation with the local governing agency (City or County).

Approval of this drawing by DWA staff does not constitute approval to
encroach into district and USBR Rights-of-Way.  Trees, plans, walls, and
permanent structures of any kind may not be planted or installed in
DWA and USBR easements or right-of-way without first obtaining an
encroachment permit from DWA.

Date

DWA Plan #

WATER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
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ELECTRICAL NOTES
1.  ELECTRICIAN IS TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND 
DOCUMENTS, ETC. AND OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED APPROVALS AND PERMITS.

2.  UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR, ELECTRICIAN IS TO SIZE AND 
CIRCUIT ALL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON PLANS. (I.E. LIGHTS, PUMPS, 
POOLS EQUIPMENT, TIME CLOCKS, IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS, ETC..)
CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE AS BUILTS.
3.  ALL MATERIALS AND WORMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO ALL GOVERNING 
CODES AND ORDINANCES AND ACCEPTABLE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE.
4.  COORDINATE ALL WORK, ESPECIALLY SLEEVING, TRENCHING AND BACKFILLING 
WITH IRRIGATION, CONCRETE AND MASONRY SUBCONTRACTORS AS REQUIRED.

CONTROLLERS WHENEVER POSSIBLE.
5.  LIGHTING CONTROLLERS WILL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO IRRIGATION 

6.  ELECTRICIAN IS TO CONFIRM EXACT TREE LOCATION SO AS TO INSURE 
PROPOER INSTALLATION OF LIGHT FIXTURES.
7.  ALL JUNCTION BOXES WITHOUT A LIGHT FIXTURE WILL BE PUT IN A CARSON 
BELOW GRADE.
8.  JUNCTION BOXES ON WALK LIGHTS ARE TO BE 6" TO 8" ABOVE FINISH GRADE 
MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE BOX.  THESE NEED TO BE 6" MIN. AWAY FROM 
THE EDGE OF THE CONCRETE DECKING.  
9.  LIGHT FIXTURES LOCATED WITHIN (10) TEN FEET FROM EDGE OF WATERFEATURES 
ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH A GFCI PER ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS PLAN 
AND PER LOCAL AND COUNTY CODES.

11. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTING THE
DRIVEWAYS AND WALLS, WHEN POSSIBLE.
12.  ALL WIRE SHOULD RUN PARALLE TO HARD SURFACES, SUCH AS SIDEWALKS, 

UNDER THE HARD SURFACES, USING A 1-INCH PIPE MINIMUM.
THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PLACING SLEEVES
IRRIGATION, CONCRETE AND MASONRY SUBCONTRACTORS AS REQUIRED.

FIXTURES AT NIGHT TO ELIMINATE GLARE AND INSURE OPTIMUM LIGHTING EFFECT.
13.  COORDINATE ALL WORK, ESPECIALLY SLEEVING, TRENCHING AND BACKFILLING WITH 

OR TIMELINESS IN WHICH WORK IS PERFORMED.

10. THE DESIGNER SHALL IN NO WAY BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE METHODS AND
MEANS OF INSTALLATION, SAFETY IN/ON, OR ABOUT THE SITE, PERFORMANCE OF WORK 

GFI AS PER NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.
15.  THE LIGHTING PLAN IS DIAGRAMMATIC AND IS NOT INTENDED TO SHOW EXACT 

FIELD CONDITIONS. AN AS-BUILT PLAN IS TO BE COMPLETED AND LEFT WITH THE OWNER.
LOCATION OF CABLE RUNS. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL RUN WIRES TO BEST SUIT

14.  ALL 120  VOLT OUTSIDE ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE 

SETBACK NOTES
1.   LOCATE LIGHT FIXTURES A MIN. OF 4'-0" FROM EDGE OF TREE.
2.  THESE MEASUREMENTS AREA SUPERSEEDED ONLY WHEN 
    FIELD CONDITIONS WARRANT CHANGE BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

Cell: (818) 519-0247

Lights are available 
through CH Sales, Inc

Please contact 
Chuck Hoover for questions.

www.chsalesinc.com

LIGHTING TRANFORMER(S) AWAY FR0M PUBLIC VIEW.

1. THIS SHEET IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY' AND THESE LIGHTING

2. LIGHTING CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT KICHLER LIGHTING 

3. LIGHTING CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH IRRIGATION 
FOR ANY TYPE OF ASSISTANCE IN LAYOUT OF WIRE AND SIZE.

REQUIREMENTS  ARE INCORPORATED ON THE ELECTRICAL 

NOTES:

4. PROVIDE LIGHTING TRANSFORMERS WATTAGE AS 

PHOTOCELLS ARE TO BE LOCATED IN SUN ACCESSIBLE

CONTRACTOR FOR LOCATION OF IRRIGATION CLOCK AND 

NECE SSARY WITH PHOTOCELL. 

1. ALL WIRING SHOULD BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL

2. SEE ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED WITH ALL

3. USE ONLY KICHLER FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES FOR THIS INSTALLATION.
KICHLER FIXTURE/ ACCESSORY FOR ACCURATE AND SAFE INSTALATION.

STATE AND NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODES, UL SAFETY STANDARDS

NOTES:

4. FAILURE TO ADHERE TO ABOVE NEC CODES AND INSTRUCTIONS MAY 
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/ OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

AND BE INSTALLED BY QUALIFIED LICENSED ELECTRICIAN.

5. ALL FIXTURES MUST BE AT LEAST 10FT. AWAY FROM A SWIMMING
POOL WHERE APPLIED TO MET THE NEC CODE.

6. LAYOUT DESIGN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. FINAL PRODUCT PLACEMENT 
MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE PER ELECTRICIAN OR INSTALLER.

7. FIXTURES ARE SHOWN IN APPROXIMATE LOCATION. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY THE ACTUAL FIELD PLACEMENT OF EACH FIXTURE UPON
COMPLITION OF LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION.

8. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTING 
FIXTURES AT NIGHT TO HELP ELIMINATE GLARE AND TO ENSURE OPTIMUM
LIGHTING EFFECT.

9. INSTALLER SHALL BURY LOW VOLTAGE CABLE NO LESS THAN 6" IN GROUND.
10. CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS TO SET UP 

FIXTURES FOR A BRIGHTER SETTING.

LIGHTING CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LIGHTING COUNT BEFORE ORDERING FIXTURES.

- SATELLITE HUB (WIRE JUNCTION MANIFOLD)

Electrical:  12V

Model:16020 AZT 27, 4 W
60  wide flood

LED TREE FLOOD LIGHT

Electrical:  12V
TRANSFORMER

Electrical:  12V

Model: 16017 AZT 27, 2 W
60  flood

LED ACCENT LIGHT
ACCENTS

8

48

2

2700 K Warm White

2700 K Warm White

15557 BK Mechanical Transformer Timer
15565 BK Plug-In Transformer Cell

VLO (Variable Lumen Output)

Model: (1)15-PR-600  

Architectural Bronze Finish

Architectural Bronze Finish(Max 17W)

(Max 7.5W)

AREAS.

PLAN.

Model: (1)15-PR-600  


